
This article was downloaded by:[Bochkarev, N.]
On: 19 December 2007
Access Details: [subscription number 788631019]
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954
Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK

Astronomical & Astrophysical
Transactions
The Journal of the Eurasian Astronomical
Society
Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information:
http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713453505

The effective temperatures andangular diameters of
A-G mainsequence stars
I. N. Glushneva a; I. B. Voloshina b; L. N. Knyazeva b
a Sternberg Astronomical Institute, Moscow, Russia
b Fessenkov Astrophysical Institute, Alma-Ata, Kazakhstan

Online Publication Date: 01 January 1993
To cite this Article: Glushneva, I. N., Voloshina, I. B. and Knyazeva, L. N. (1993)

'The effective temperatures andangular diameters of A-G mainsequence stars', Astronomical & Astrophysical
Transactions, 3:4, 311 - 315
To link to this article: DOI: 10.1080/10556799308230569
URL: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10556799308230569

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf

This article maybe used for research, teaching and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction,
re-distribution, re-selling, loan or sub-licensing, systematic supply or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly
forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be
complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae and drug doses should be
independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings,
demand or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or
arising out of the use of this material.

http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713453505
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10556799308230569
http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf


D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
09

:5
4 

19
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

Astronomical and Astrophysical Transactions, 1993, 
Vol. 3 ,  pp. 311-315 
Reprints available directly from the publisher. 
Photocopying permitted by license only 

@ 1993 Gordon and Breach Science Publishes S.A. 
Printed in the United States of America 

THE EFFECTIVE TEMPERATURES AND 

SEQUENCE STARS 
ANGULAR DIAMETERS OF A-G MAIN 

I. N. GLUSHNEVA,' I. B. VOLOSHINA,' and L. N. KNYAZEVA* 

Sternberg Astronomical Institute, Moscow 119899, Russia 
Fessenkov Astrophysical Institute, Alma-Ata 480068, Kazakhstan 

1 

(Received May 27, 1992) 

Effective temperature, bolometric correction, radius, angular diameter and luminosity have been 
obtained for 9 stars of the spectral type A5-G2, belonging to IV and V liminosity classes, by means of 
the infrared flux method as modified by Blackwell et al. (1980). 

The comparison of the effective temperature values with those obtained using the calibration of 
monochromatic flux by Koornneef for J ,  K and L bands (Koornneef, 1983) and by Johnson for I ,  J ,  K 
and L bands (Johnson, 1966) shows that T', in Koornneefs calibration are systematically lower with 
the difference of the mean values for the stars investigated being about 1.6%. 

KEY WORDS Effective temperature, spectrophotometry, infrared flux method 

The infrared flux method (Blackwell and Shallis, 1977) is often used for 
determination of the stellar effective temperature and angular diameter when 
reliable spectrophotometric measurements in the ultraviolet and visible ranges 
and infrared photometry are available. 

Nine stars have been chosen belonging to the A5-G2 spectral type interval and 
IV and V liminosity classes, which are the members of the catalogue of 238 
secondary spectrophotometric standards (Glushneva et al. , 1992). In this cata- 
logue, the energy distzibution is characterized by the mean monochromatic flux in 
the range 3200-7600 A obtained independently at the Sternberg State Astronom- 
ical Institute and Fessenkov Astrophysical Institute, Alma-Ata. Furthermore, this 
catalogue contains also near-infrared (6300-10,800 A) energy distribution data 
for 99 stars, obtained at the Crimean Station of the Sternberg Institute. This 
provides a homogeneous spectrophotometric data set for a rather wide range 
from 3200 to 10,800A which is especially important for A5-G2 stars where the 
fraction of the total flux in this range is about 70-75%. 

The list of the stars investigated is presented in Table 1, where the BS and HD 
numbers of stars are given with their V magnitude, spectral type and parallax 
taken from The Bright Star Catalogue (Hoffleit, 1982). BS 21 F2 111-IV was 
included in the list of IV and V luminosity class stars because this belongs to 113 
stars investigated by Blackwell et al. (1990, 1991) by the infrared flux method; 
thereby we increase the number of common stars for the comparison of the 
resulting effective temperatures. 

The total fluxes were obtained by integrating the monochromatic fluxes in the 
UV, visual and IR ranges. In the ultraviolet, for Ac3200A the spectro- 

311 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
09

:5
4 

19
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

312 I. N. GLUSHNEVA E T A L .  

Table 1 The list of stars 

BS H D  V Spectral n” 
rype 

21 
269 
483 

1543 
2943 
4540 
5986 
6561 
8162 

432 
5448 

10,307 
30,652 
61,421 

102,870 
144,284 
159,876 
203,280 

2m27 
3.87 
4.95 
3.19 
0.38 
3.61 
4.01 
3.54 
2.44 

F2e 111-IV 
A5 V 
G1.5 V 
F6 V 

F9 V 
F8 IV 
FO IV 
A7 V 

F5 IV-V 

+0.072 
+0.039 
+0.081 
+0.137 
+0.292 
+0.104 
+0.051 
+0.030 
+0.068 

photometric data of IUE were used (Heck et al., 1984; Wu et al., 1991). For 
BS 21, BS 2943, BS 5986 and for BS 8162 (in the range 1720-3200 A), where IUE 
low-dispertion data are absent, OAO-2 measurements were taken (Code and 
Meade , 1979). 

In the range 3200-10,800 A, spectrophotometric data obtained at the Crimean 
Station of the Sternberg Institute and Alma-Ata Astrophysical Institute from the 
catalogue of 238 secondary spectrophotometric standards (Glushneva et al.,  1992) 
were used. For BS 483, BS 4540, BS 5986 and BS 6561 in the near-infrared range 
7650-11,084 A, 13-color photometry by Johnson and Mitchell (1975) was taken 
using the calibration given in this paper. For longer wavelengths up to 4 pm, the 
flux was calculated using the trapezium formula and the absolute flux obtained 
from J,, K,,  L, photometry by Selby et al. (1988) and the calibration for J ,  K and 
L bands by Saxner and Hammarback (1985) for the stars BS 483, BS 1543 and 
BS2943. This calibration is based on the model of (Y Lyr by Dreiling and Bell 
(1980). In the visible and infrared up to 1 pm, the calibration of (Y Lyr by Hayes 
(1985) was used. F9r BS6561, where infrared photometry data are absent, the 
flux for A > 11,084 A was obtained using the model atmosphere data by Kurucz 
(1979) for T,, = 7500 K and lgg = 4.00. In this case, the monochromatic flux for 
A 11,084 b; was taken from Johnson and Mitchell (1975). 

The values of the total flux are presented in the Table 3. The comparison of the 
total flux obtained in this paper with the data of Petford et al. (1989) for 5 
common stars in the range 3800-900OA shows that they are in a very good 
agreement and do not differ by more than 1%. 

Total fluxes in lo-’’ w/m2. 
BS Our data Petford et al. (1989). 

21 19.34 19.08 
269 4.326 4.379 

1543 8.252 8.184 
2943 111.79 111.70 
8162 16.360 16.100 

The effective temperature was obtained using the infrared flux method 
modified by Blackwell et al. (1980). 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
09

:5
4 

19
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

PARAMETERS OF MAIN SEQUENCE STARS 313 

R = F,,,/& were obtained, where &t is the total flux and & are the monochro- 
matic fluxes in the Z, J ,  K and L Johnson photometric bands, using infrared 
photometry by Johnson et al. (1966). In order to obtain the effective temperature, 
we plotted R versus T,, for log g = 3.5, 4.0 and 4.5 using the atmosphere model 
by Kurucz (1979). For the effective temperature, two estimates were obtained: 
for the calibration in Z, J ,  K and L photometric bands by Johnson (1966) and for 
the calibration in J ,  K and L bands by Koornneef (1983). 

In both cases, systematic differences between the temperatures obtained using 
photometric measurements in different infrared bands were found. As shown by 
Glushneva (1985), the best estimate of T,, based on the direct interferometric 
measurements of stellar angular diameters is that resulting from the photometry 
in the K band. So, special graphs were plotted for the dependence of Te&, 
TtfxJ) and T,,(L) versus T,fxK) and Terr for each band: I ,  J ,  L were transformed 
to the "system K". These corrected Tsff values are presented in Table 2 where 
mean values of T,, are also given. For BS483, TL was excluded from the 
averaging because of too large differences with all the other T,, determinations 
for Z, J and K bands. 

The comparison of mean T,, values obtained on the basis of the calibrations of 
Johnson a Koornneef shows that T,, in Koornneef calibration are systematically 
lower, and the difference of the mean values for the stars investigated is about 
1.6%. 

The T,, values obtained using Koornneef s calibration for the two stars, BS 21 
and BS 269, are in a better agreement with the results of Blackwell et al. (1991) 
than T,, obtained using Johnson's calibration. For BS 21, the mean effective 
temperature from the left part of Table 2 (Koornneefs calibration) differs from 
Blackwell's et al. T,, by less than 1%, for BS 269 the difference is only 0.2%. At 
the same time, for BS 5986 the difference in T,, is large, about 6%. 

Table 3 contains main physical parameters of the stars: the total flux and 
bolometric correction, angular diameter, radius, luminosity and Ig g. W ,  R / R ,  
and Igg are calculated for the two values of the mean T,, from the Table 2, using 
two calibrations in each case. log mZ/mZ, were taken from Straizys and Kuriliene 
(1981). 

Table 2 Effective temperatures 

Calibration by Koornneef Calibration by Johnson 

BS 

21 
269 
483 

1543 
2943 
4540 
5986 
6561 
8162 

TI 

6990 
8010 
6130 
6430 
6550 
6110 
6520 
7520 
7820 

z 
6900 

6020 
6520 
6600 
6035 

- 

- 
7770 

6960 

5925 
6450 
6585 
6095 

- 

- 
7725 

T=m" 

6950 
8010 
6025 
6467 
6584 
6080 
6520 
7580 
7774 

T' 

7010 6955 

6240 6155 
6540 6595 
6670 6675 
6215 6175 
6635 - 
7720 - 

8160 - 

8020 7855 

7090 

6020 
6565 
6715 
6190 

- 

- 
7855 

7018 
8160 
6138 
6567 
6687 
6193 
6635 
7720 
7895 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
09

:5
4 

19
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

314 I. N. GLUSHNEVA E T A L .  

Table 3 The physical parameters of the stars: total flux F (w/mZ), bolometric correction 
B.C., angular diameter 6" (milliarcsec), Radius RIR,,  Luminosity log L/L,, log mDZ/m,, 
1% g 

BS 40, Calibration by Koornneef log LIL, log m/m, log g 
B.C. 6" RIRa  

21 
269 
483 

1543 
2943 
4540 
5986 
6561 
8162 

3.114 lo-' 
6.963 lo-'' 
3.014 lo-'' 
1.392 
1.868 
9.571 lo-'' 
6.684 lo-'' 
9.536 lo-*' 
2.702 lo-' 

-0.01 
f0.01 
-0.16 
-0.06 
-0.07 
-0.07 
-0.08 

0.00 
-0.03 

2.00 2.92 
0.712 1.93 
0.83 1.08 
1.55 1.19 
5.46 1.97 
1.45 1.47 
1.05 2.18 
0.932 3.27 
1.49 2.32 

1.270 
1.152 
0.156 
0.364 
0.832 
0.436 
0.900 
1.516 
1.260 

0.18 
0.26 
0.00 
0.08 
0.10 
0.04 
0.11 
0.20 
0.22 

3.68 
4.12 
4.36 
4.36 
3.94 
4.14 
3.86 
3.60 
3.92 

BS 

21 
269 
483 

1543 
2943 
4540 
5986 
6561 
8162 

c o t  

3.114 
6.963 lo-'' 
3.014 lo-'' 
1.392 lo-' 
1.868 
9.571 lo-'' 
6.684 lo-'' 
9.536 lo-'' 
2.702 lo-' 

Calibration by Johnson 
B.C. V' R / R ,  

-0.01 1.96 2.87 
+0.01 0.684 1.86 
-0.16 0.799 1.04 
-0.06 1.50 1.16 
-0.07 5.29 1.91 
-0.07 1.40 1.41 
-0.08 1.02 2.10 

-0.03 1.45 2.24 
0.00 0.897 3.16 

log LIL, 

1.270 
1.152 
0.156 
0.364 
0.832 
0.436 
0.900 
1.516 
1.260 

log mlma log g 

0.18 
0.26 
0.00 
0.08 
0.10 
0.04 
0.11 
0.20 
0.22 

3.70 
4.15 
4.39 
4.38 
3.97 
4.17 
3.90 
3.63 
3.95 

For the majority of the stars considered here, one can compare the values of 
the physical parameters from Tables 2 and 3 with the results obtained earlier by 
means of the method of infrared flux using iterations (Glushneva, 1984, 1985) and 
based on the calibration by Johnson. Such a comparison demonstrates that the 
results are in a good agreement. For example, there is no systematic difference 
between the effective temperatures and the mean difference for T,, is only 0.5%. 
For the majority of the stars, Table 3 gives a slightly larger radius, the mean 
difference being about 2%. The mean difference in logg is 0.01, and for 
individual stars this difference does not exceed 0.05, which includes also some 
difference in log Y.Jl/Y.Jl, because of distinctions in spectral classification for some 
stars. 

References 

Blackwell, D. E. and Shallis, M. J. (1977). Monthly Notices Roy. Astron. SOC. 180, 177. 
Blackwell, D. E.,  Petford, A .  D. and Shallis, M. J .  (1980). Astron. Astrophys. 82, 249. 
Blackwell, D. E.,  Petford, A. D. and Arribas, S. et al. (1990). Astron. Astrophys. 232, 396. 
Blackwell, D .  E., Lynas-Gray, A .  E. and Petford, A. D. (1991). Astron. Astrophys. 245, 567. 
Code, A .  D. and Meade, M. R. (1979). Astrophys. J .  Suppl. Ser. 39, 195. 
Dreiling, L. A .  and Bell, R. A. (1980). Astrophys. J .  241, 736. 
Glushneva, I. N. (1984). Astronomicheskij Zhurnal61, 333. 
Glushneva, I. N. (1985). Astronomicheskij Zhurnaf 62, 1132. 
Glushneva, I. N. ,  Kharitonov, A .  V . <  Knyazeva, L. N. and Shenavrin, V. I. (1992). Astron. 

Astrophys. Suppl. 92, 1. 



D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

B
y:

 [B
oc

hk
ar

ev
, N

.] 
A

t: 
09

:5
4 

19
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

00
7 

PARAMETERS OF MAIN SEQUENCE STARS 315 

Hayes, D. S. (1985). Calibration of Fundamental Stellar Quantities, in IAU Symposium 111, Eds. D. 

Heck, A., Egret, D., Jaschek, M. and Jashek, C. (1984). IUE Low-dispersion Spectra Reference 

Hoffleit, D. (1982). The Bright Star Catalogue, Yale University Observatory. 
Johnson, H. L., Mitchell, R. I., Iriarte, B. and Wisniewski, W. Z. (1966). Comm. Lun. Planet. Lab. 

Johnson, H. L. (1966). Ann. Rev. Asfron. Astrophys. 4, 193. 
Johnson, H. L. and Mitchell, R. I. (1975). Rev. Ma. Astron. Asfrofis. 1,299. 
Koomeef, J. (1983). Astron. Astrophys. U8, 84. 
Kurun, R. L. (1979). Asfrophys. J .  Suppl. Ser. 40, 1. 
Petford, A. D. and Blackwell, D. E. (1989). Astron. Asfrophys. Suppl. Ser. 78, 511. 
Selby, M. J., Hepbum, I. and Blackwell, D. E. ef al. (1988). Astron. Astrophys. Suppl. Ser. 74, 127. 
Saxner, M. and Hammarback, G. (1985). Astron. Asfrophys. 151, 372. 
Straizys, V. and Kuriliene, G. (1981). Asfrophys. and Space Sci. 80, 353. 
Wu, C. C., Crenshaw, D. M. and Blackwell, J. H., Jr. et al. (1991). The IAU Ultraviolet Spectral 

S. Hayes, L. E. Pasinetti and A. G. Davis Philip, p. 247. 

atlas. Part 1: Normal Stars. ESA SP-1052. 

4, 99. 

Atlas, Addendum 1, International Ultraviolet Explorer (IUE) NASA Newsletter. 


