This article was downloaded by:[Bochkarev, N.] On: 19 December 2007 Access Details: [subscription number 788631019] Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



# Astronomical & Astrophysical Transactions

# The Journal of the Eurasian Astronomical

### Society

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713453505

#### The effective temperatures and angular diameters of

### A-G mainsequence stars

I. N. Glushneva <sup>a</sup>; I. B. Voloshina <sup>b</sup>; L. N. Knyazeva <sup>b</sup>

- <sup>a</sup> Sternberg Astronomical Institute, Moscow, Russia
- <sup>b</sup> Fessenkov Astrophysical Institute, Alma-Ata, Kazakhstan

Online Publication Date: 01 January 1993

To cite this Article: Glushneva, I. N., Voloshina, I. B. and Knyazeva, L. N. (1993) 'The effective temperatures and angular diameters of A-G mainsequence stars', Astronomical & Astrophysical Transactions, 3:4, 311 - 315

To link to this article: DOI: 10.1080/10556799308230569 URL: <u>http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/10556799308230569</u>

#### PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf

This article maybe used for research, teaching and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, re-distribution, re-selling, loan or sub-licensing, systematic supply or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae and drug doses should be independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss, actions, claims, proceedings, demand or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

Astronomical and Astrophysical Transactions, 1993, Vol. 3, pp. 311–315 Reprints available directly from the publisher. Photocopying permitted by license only

## THE EFFECTIVE TEMPERATURES AND ANGULAR DIAMETERS OF A-G MAIN SEQUENCE STARS

#### I. N. GLUSHNEVA,<sup>1</sup> I. B. VOLOSHINA,<sup>1</sup> and L. N. KNYAZEVA<sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Sternberg Astronomical Institute, Moscow 119899, Russia <sup>2</sup> Fessenkov Astrophysical Institute, Alma-Ata 480068, Kazakhstan

(Received May 27, 1992)

Effective temperature, bolometric correction, radius, angular diameter and luminosity have been obtained for 9 stars of the spectral type A5–G2, belonging to IV and V liminosity classes, by means of the infrared flux method as modified by Blackwell *et al.* (1980).

The comparison of the effective temperature values with those obtained using the calibration of monochromatic flux by Koornneef for J, K and L bands (Koornneef, 1983) and by Johnson for I, J, K and L bands (Johnson, 1966) shows that  $T_{\text{eff}}$  in Koornneef's calibration are systematically lower with the difference of the mean values for the stars investigated being about 1.6%.

KEY WORDS Effective temperature, spectrophotometry, infrared flux method

The infrared flux method (Blackwell and Shallis, 1977) is often used for determination of the stellar effective temperature and angular diameter when reliable spectrophotometric measurements in the ultraviolet and visible ranges and infrared photometry are available.

Nine stars have been chosen belonging to the A5–G2 spectral type interval and IV and V liminosity classes, which are the members of the catalogue of 238 secondary spectrophotometric standards (Glushneva *et al.*, 1992). In this catalogue, the energy distribution is characterized by the mean monochromatic flux in the range 3200–7600 Å obtained independently at the Sternberg State Astronomical Institute and Fessenkov Astrophysical Institute, Alma-Ata. Furthermore, this catalogue contains also near-infrared (6300–10,800 Å) energy distribution data for 99 stars, obtained at the Crimean Station of the Sternberg Institute. This provides a homogeneous spectrophotometric data set for a rather wide range from 3200 to 10,800 Å which is especially important for A5–G2 stars where the fraction of the total flux in this range is about 70–75%.

The list of the stars investigated is presented in Table 1, where the BS and HD numbers of stars are given with their V magnitude, spectral type and parallax taken from The Bright Star Catalogue (Hoffleit, 1982). BS 21 F2 III-IV was included in the list of IV and V luminosity class stars because this belongs to 113 stars investigated by Blackwell *et al.* (1990, 1991) by the infrared flux method; thereby we increase the number of common stars for the comparison of the resulting effective temperatures.

The total fluxes were obtained by integrating the monochromatic fluxes in the UV, visual and IR ranges. In the ultraviolet, for  $\lambda < 3200$  Å the spectro-

Tabi	e 1	The	list	of	stars	

BS	HD	V	Spectral type	π"
21	432	2 <sup>m</sup> 27	F2e III–IV	+0.072
209	5448	3.87	AS V	+0.039
483	10,307	4.95	G1.5 V	+0.081
1543	30,652	3.19	F6 V	+0.137
2943	61,421	0.38	F5 IVV	+0.292
4540	102,870	3.61	F9 V	+0.104
5986	144,284	4.01	F8 IV	+0.051
6561	159,876	3.54	F0 IV	+0.030
8162	203,280	2.44	A7 V	+0.068

photometric data of IUE were used (Heck *et al.*, 1984; Wu *et al.*, 1991). For BS 21, BS 2943, BS 5986 and for BS 8162 (in the range 1720–3200 Å), where IUE low-dispertion data are absent, OAO-2 measurements were taken (Code and Meade, 1979).

In the range 3200–10,800 Å, spectrophotometric data obtained at the Crimean Station of the Sternberg Institute and Alma-Ata Astrophysical Institute from the catalogue of 238 secondary spectrophotometric standards (Glushneva *et al.*, 1992) were used. For BS 483, BS 4540, BS 5986 and BS 6561 in the near-infrared range 7650–11,084 Å, 13-color photometry by Johnson and Mitchell (1975) was taken using the calibration given in this paper. For longer wavelengths up to 4  $\mu$ m, the flux was calculated using the trapezium formula and the absolute flux obtained from  $J_n$ ,  $K_n$ ,  $L_n$  photometry by Selby *et al.* (1988) and the calibration for *J*, *K* and *L* bands by Saxner and Hammarback (1985) for the stars BS 483, BS 1543 and BS 2943. This calibration is based on the model of  $\alpha$  Lyr by Dreiling and Bell (1980). In the visible and infrared up to 1  $\mu$ m, the calibration of  $\alpha$  Lyr by Hayes (1985) was used. For BS 6561, where infrared photometry data are absent, the flux for  $\lambda > 11,084$  Å was obtained using the model atmosphere data by Kurucz (1979) for  $T_{\text{eff}} = 7500$  K and  $\lg g = 4.00$ . In this case, the monochromatic flux for  $\lambda = 11,084$  Å was taken from Johnson and Mitchell (1975).

The values of the total flux are presented in the Table 3. The comparison of the total flux obtained in this paper with the data of Petford *et al.* (1989) for 5 common stars in the range 3800-9000 Å shows that they are in a very good agreement and do not differ by more than 1%.

Total fluxes in $10^{-10}$ w/m <sup>2</sup> .								
BS	Our data	Petford et al. (1989).						
21	19.34	19.08						
269	4.326	4.379						
1543	8.252	8.184						
2943	111.79	111.70						
8162	16.360	16.100						

The effective temperature was obtained using the infrared flux method modified by Blackwell et al. (1980).

 $R = F_{tot}/F_{\lambda}$  were obtained, where  $F_{tot}$  is the total flux and  $F_{\lambda}$  are the monochromatic fluxes in the *I*, *J*, *K* and *L* Johnson photometric bands, using infrared photometry by Johnson *et al.* (1966). In order to obtain the effective temperature, we plotted *R* versus  $T_{eff}$  for log g = 3.5, 4.0 and 4.5 using the atmosphere model by Kurucz (1979). For the effective temperature, two estimates were obtained: for the calibration in *I*, *J*, *K* and *L* photometric bands by Johnson (1966) and for the calibration in *J*, *K* and *L* bands by Koornneef (1983).

In both cases, systematic differences between the temperatures obtained using photometric measurements in different infrared bands were found. As shown by Glushneva (1985), the best estimate of  $T_{\rm eff}$  based on the direct interferometric measurements of stellar angular diameters is that resulting from the photometry in the K band. So, special graphs were plotted for the dependence of  $T_{\rm eff}(I)$ ,  $T_{\rm eff}(J)$  and  $T_{\rm eff}(L)$  versus  $T_{\rm eff}(K)$  and  $T_{\rm eff}$  for each band: I, J, L were transformed to the "system K". These corrected  $T_{\rm eff}$  values are presented in Table 2 where mean values of  $T_{\rm eff}$  are also given. For BS 483,  $T_L$  was excluded from the averaging because of too large differences with all the other  $T_{\rm eff}$  determinations for I, J and K bands.

The comparison of mean  $T_{\rm eff}$  values obtained on the basis of the calibrations of Johnson a Koornneef shows that  $T_{\rm eff}$  in Koornneef calibration are systematically lower, and the difference of the mean values for the stars investigated is about 1.6%.

The  $T_{\text{eff}}$  values obtained using Koornneef's calibration for the two stars, BS 21 and BS 269, are in a better agreement with the results of Blackwell *et al.* (1991) than  $T_{\text{eff}}$  obtained using Johnson's calibration. For BS 21, the mean effective temperature from the left part of Table 2 (Koornneef's calibration) differs from Blackwell's *et al.*  $T_{\text{eff}}$  by less than 1%, for BS 269 the difference is only 0.2%. At the same time, for BS 5986 the difference in  $T_{\text{eff}}$  is large, about 6%.

Table 3 contains main physical parameters of the stars: the total flux and bolometric correction, angular diameter, radius, luminosity and  $\lg g$ .  $\vartheta''$ ,  $R/R_{\odot}$  and  $\lg g$  are calculated for the two values of the mean  $T_{\rm eff}$  from the Table 2, using two calibrations in each case.  $\log \mathfrak{M}/\mathfrak{M}_{\odot}$  were taken from Straizys and Kuriliene (1981).

Calibra	ation by K	Coornneef		Calibration by Johnson						
BS	T <sub>I</sub>	T,	T <sub>K</sub>	TL	T <sub>mean</sub>	<i>T</i> ,	T,	Τ <sub>κ</sub>	T <sub>L</sub>	T <sub>mean</sub>
21	6990	6900	6960		6950	7010	6955	7090		7018
269	8010				8010	8160	_	<u> </u>	_	8160
483	6130	6020	5925	5730	6025	6240	6155	6020	5885	6138
1543	6430	6520	6450		6467	6540	6595	6565	_	6567
2943	6550	6600	6585	6600	6584	6670	6675	6715	_	6687
4540	6110	6035	6095		6080	6215	6175	6190	6325	6193
5986	6520			-	6520	6635		_		6635
6561	7520	_	_		7580	7720				7720
8162	7820	7770	7725	7730	7774	8020	7855	7855	7850	7895

 Table 2 Effective temperatures

**Table 3** The physical parameters of the stars: total flux  $F(w/m^2)$ , bolometric correction B.C., angular diameter  $\vartheta''$  (milliarcsec), Radius  $R/R_{\odot}$ , Luminosity log  $L/L_{\odot}$ , log  $\mathfrak{M}/\mathfrak{M}_{\odot}$ ,  $\log g$ 

BS	F <sub>tot</sub>	Calibra B.C.	tion by K ປ"	coornneef $R/R_{\odot}$	$\log L/L_{\odot}$	$\log \mathfrak{M}/\mathfrak{M}_{\odot}$	log g
21	3.114 10 <sup>-9</sup>	-0.01	2.00	2.92	1.270	0.18	3.68
269	$6.963 \ 10^{-10}$	+0.01	0.712	1.93	1.152	0.26	4.12
483	$3.014 \ 10^{-10}$	-0.16	0.83	1.08	0.156	0.00	4.36
1543	$1.392 \ 10^{-9}$	-0.06	1.55	1.19	0.364	0.08	4.36
2943	$1.868 \ 10^{-8}$	-0.07	5.46	1.97	0.832	0.10	3.94
4540	9.571 10 <sup>-10</sup>	-0.07	1.45	1.47	0.436	0.04	4.14
5986	$6.684 \ 10^{-10}$	-0.08	1.05	2.18	0.900	0.11	3.86
6561	9.536 10 <sup>-10</sup>	0.00	0.932	3.27	1.516	0.20	3.60
8162	$2.702 \ 10^{-9}$	-0.03	1.49	2.32	1.260	0.22	3.92
BS	F <sub>tot</sub>	Calibra	Calibration by Johnson			$\log \mathfrak{M}/\mathfrak{M}_{\odot}$	log g
		<b>B</b> .C.	ช" ์	$R/R_{\odot}$	• •	• •	
21	3.114 10 <sup>-9</sup>	-0.01	1.96	2.87	1.270	0.18	3.70
269	$6.963 \ 10^{-10}$	+0.01	0.684	1.86	1.152	0.26	4.15
483	$3.014 \ 10^{-10}$	-0.16	0.799	1.04	0.156	0.00	4.39
1543	1.392 10 <sup>-9</sup>	-0.06	1.50	1.16	0.364	0.08	4.38
2943	$1.868 \ 10^{-8}$	-0.07	5.29	1.91	0.832	0.10	3.97
4540	9.571 10 <sup>-10</sup>	-0.07	1.40	1.41	0.436	0.04	4.17
5986	$6.684 \ 10^{-10}$	-0.08	1.02	2.10	0.900	0.11	3.90
6561	9.536 10 <sup>-10</sup>	0.00	0.897	3.16	1.516	0.20	3.63
8162	$2.702 \ 10^{-9}$	-0.03	1.45	2.24	1.260	0.22	3.95

For the majority of the stars considered here, one can compare the values of the physical parameters from Tables 2 and 3 with the results obtained earlier by means of the method of infrared flux using iterations (Glushneva, 1984, 1985) and based on the calibration by Johnson. Such a comparison demonstrates that the results are in a good agreement. For example, there is no systematic difference between the effective temperatures and the mean difference for  $T_{\text{eff}}$  is only 0.5%. For the majority of the stars, Table 3 gives a slightly larger radius, the mean difference being about 2%. The mean difference in  $\log g$  is 0.01, and for individual stars this difference does not exceed 0.05, which includes also some difference in log  $\mathfrak{M}/\mathfrak{M}_{\odot}$  because of distinctions in spectral classification for some stars.

#### References

Blackwell, D. E. and Shallis, M. J. (1977). Monthly Notices Roy. Astron. Soc. 180, 177.

- Blackwell, D. E., Petford, A. D. and Shallis, M. J. (1980). Astron. Astrophys. 82, 249.
- Blackwell, D. E., Petford, A. D. and Arribas, S. et al. (1990). Astron. Astrophys. 232, 396. Blackwell, D. E., Lynas-Gray, A. E. and Petford, A. D. (1991). Astron. Astrophys. 245, 567.
- Code, A. D. and Meade, M. R. (1979). Astrophys. J. Suppl. Ser. 39, 195.
- Dreiling, L. A. and Bell, R. A. (1980). Astrophys. J. 241, 736.
- Glushneva, I. N. (1984). Astronomicheskij Zhurnal 61, 333.
- Glushneva, I. N. (1985). Astronomicheskij Zhurnal 62, 1132.
- Glushneva, I. N., Kharitonov, A. V., Knyazeva, L. N. and Shenavrin, V. I. (1992). Astron. Astrophys. Suppl. 92, 1.

Hayes, D. S. (1985). Calibration of Fundamental Stellar Quantities, in IAU Symposium 111, Eds. D. S. Hayes, L. E. Pasinetti and A. G. Davis Philip, p. 247. Heck, A., Egret, D., Jaschek, M. and Jashek, C. (1984). IUE Low-dispersion Spectra Reference

atlas. Part 1: Normal Stars. ESA SP-1052.

Hoffleit, D. (1982). The Bright Star Catalogue, Yale University Observatory.

Johnson, H. L., Mitchell, R. I., Iriarte, B. and Wisniewski, W. Z. (1966). Comm. Lun. Planet. Lab. 4, 99.

Johnson, H. L. (1966). Ann. Rev. Astron. Astrophys. 4, 193.

Johnson, H. L. and Mitchell, R. I. (1975). Rev. Mex. Astron. Astrofis. 1, 299. Koornneef, J. (1983). Astron. Astrophys. 128, 84.

Kurucz, R. L. (1979). Astrophys. J. Suppl. Ser. 40, 1.

Petford, A. D. and Blackwell, D. E. (1989). Astron. Astrophys. Suppl. Ser. 78, 511.

Selby, M. J., Hepburn, I. and Blackwell, D. E. et al. (1988). Astron. Astrophys. Suppl. Ser. 74, 127.

Saxner, M. and Hammarback, G. (1985). Astron. Astrophys. 151, 372.

Straizys, V. and Kuriliene, G. (1981). Astrophys. and Space Sci. 80, 353. Wu, C. C., Crenshaw, D. M. and Blackwell, J. H., Jr. et al. (1991). The IAU Ultraviolet Spectral

Atlas, Addendum 1, International Ultraviolet Explorer (IUE) NASA Newsletter.